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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITEDSTATESARMYCRIMINALINVESTIGATIONCOMMAND

48TM MILITARYPOLICEDETACHMENT(CID)(FWD)
3l_vMILITARYPOLICEGROUP((2II))
.CAMPVICTORY,BAGHDAD,IRAQ

APOALE09342

17 JUN 2005

(U) MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION
(U) SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL

SUPPLEMENTAL/SSI-0213-2004-CID259-80250 -5C2B/5Y2E

(U) DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:
1.4 JAN 2004, 2330 - 5 JAN 2004, 0G00, SADDMvf INTERNATIONAL

AIRPORT (BAGHDAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (BIAP)), BAGHDAD, IRAQ

(iz).

(U) DATE/TIME REPORTED: 13 JUL 2004, 1200

(U) INVESTIGATED BY:
SA
SA
SA

b(-4-)©-I,

SA
SA

(U) SUBJECT:
1. UNKNOWN; ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED), CRUELTY AND

MALTREATMENT (UNFOUNDED) (NFI)
/_ I_\

(U) VICTIM: gl _ (_J"
1._ CIV; IRAQI; INTERNMENT SERIAL

NUMBER (ISN): ; TIKRIT, IRAQ; MALE; WHITE;
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SEC.ET-.OFOR.-U.CSS, =D*.AC.E.TS*.DIe .EMOWD
LAwE.FORC ME.TSE.S,T,VE

ASSAtn_.T(t_ri_O_DED),CRUELTYAND_La-e,_ATMENT
(Ua',_OUNDED)fNFI)

(U) INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY:

CO)Investigation by this office and review by Headquarters, U.S. Army Criminal
Investigation Command (USACIDC), determined there was sufficient credible
information to believe the offenses of Assault and Cruelty and M(altreatment did not

occur as alleged. _9_ :_XC)_ _

(U) Investigation Jan 04, and detained by
members of Task Force (TF) 6-26 i IZ, and
was then taken to BIAP, where, over' he was forced to take off
all of his clothes, made to back, kicked in the

stomach, drug around the forced to positions, such as
lying down with his the on top of a
box. alleged during this cold water on him and was

of a running air

(U) All attempts_to identify, locate personnel associated with_
arrest and interrogations prior to his the Baghdad Central Confinement Facility
(BCCF), Abu Ghraib, IZ, have met negative results. There was no medical
documentation found detainee files and all attempts to locate his medical

records have met with ne /9 (,:/-) _c)-L_

(U) This investigation was coordinated Staff Judge

Advocate, 10thSpecial Forces Group, Special Forward Operating
Base (FOB) Central, Baghdad, IZ, who opined there was no probable cause to believe the
offenses occurred as alleged; therefore, they are unfounded.

(U) STATUTES;

CLI)ARTICLE 128, UCMJ: ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED)
(U) ARTICLE 93, UCMJ: CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT CUNFOL_ED)

(U) EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION: :

(U) ADDED ATTACHED: _o(_t.)_ I

(U) 13. Agent's Investigation Report 48TMMilitary
Police Detachment (CID), Camp Victory,
Request for Correction (RFC), completion of supplemental report, forwarding of case file
to USACIDC for review, and coordination with SJA.
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(U) 14. Biometrics Automated Toolset (BATS) File, 31 Jan 04 through 16 Jul 04,

Interrogators _ a Related Interrogations Report.
(SECRET) 15. Classified documents in the BATS File 31 Jan 04 through
6 Jul 04, including: Personal Data Report and ISACRC and File
copies only).

(SECRET//NOFORN) 16. Interrogation Report, 16 Feb 04, pertaining to_
(USACRC and File copies only).

(U) ADDED NOT ATTACHED:

None.

(U) The originals of Exhibits 13 through 15 are forwarded with the USACRC copy of
this report. The original of Exhibit 16 is maintained in the files of66 mMilitary
Intelligence Group, Darmstadt, Germany.

(U) STATUS: This is a Final Supplemental Report. Commander's Report of Action (DA
Form 4833) is not required.

(U) Report Prepared By: Report Approved By:

Special Agent, ,k,. b(7..)_ .i

(U) DISTRIBUTION:

1-DIR, USACRC, 6010, 6thStreet, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original)
1-Thru: CDR, 11TMMP BN (CID) (FWD), APO AE 09342
Thru:CDR, 3RD _ Group (CID)
To:CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FortBelvoir,VA 22060

l-Chief,InvestigativeOperationsDivision,USACIDC
l-Deputy Chief of Staff for Operations,USAC1DC
1-CID Current Operations, USACIDC
I-PMO, MNC-I (e-mail only)
I-SJA, MNC-I (e-mall only)
1-Chief of Staff, Detainee Operations, MNF-I
l-Detachment Sergeant, 48 TMMP Det (CID) (FWD)
I-CDR, 48naMP DET (CID) (FWD)
1-File
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DATE: 24 MAR 2005

, FROM:_48TH MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD)

TO: DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA
CDR, HQ, USACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA \
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) \

CDR, 11THMILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)(FWD) _ (_) (0)CDR, 48TMMILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) -I

DET SGT, 48TMMILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) _MNF-I,CHmFOFSTAFF,DETAINEEOPS /PMO, MNC-I, . '
SJA, MNC-I

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION-2 NDSUPPLEMENTAL/
REFERRED/SSI-0213-04-CID259-80250 - 5C2B/5Y2E

DRAFTER:
RELEASER:

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:

1.4 JAN 2004, 2330 - 5 JAN 2004, 0800; SADDAM INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT (BAGHDAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (BIAP)), BAGHDAD, IRAQ
(iz).

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 13 JUL 2004, 1200

3.n,rVE ".

SA

4. SUBJECT:

1. UNKNOWN, ; ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE), CRUELTY AND
MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (N-FI)
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1. (CORRECTED' IRAQI;
INTERNMENT SERIAL i (ISN): 15 MAY 1985; TIKRIT,
IZ;

ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE),
AND MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFI)

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY:

THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE
COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION.

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION.

2ND SUPPLEMENTAL:

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS SUBMITTED TO REFER THIS
INVESTIGATION TO HEADQUARTERS, USACIDC FOR REVIEW AND
FURTHER REFERRAL AS DEEMED APPROPRIATE.

THIS INVESTIGATION IS BEING FORWARDED TO HQ, USACIDC FOR REVIEW
AND FURTHER DISSEMINATION AS DEEMED APPROPRIATE. THE
INVESTIGATION TO DATE HAS DETERMINED THE ALLEGATION OF ABUSE
occu_ w_ _ _T_-_ was_NT_CUS_OD_O_T_
CONVENTIONAL COALITION FORCES AND THEREFORE, ANY REMAINING
_a_so__STI_AT__CT_VI__QU_D_A_ _O_AL_W_T_N
THE INVESTIGATIVE JURISDICTION OF THE U.S. ARMY SPECIAL
o_TiONSUSAC_CS_C_ AG_N__U_TOO,_TIONA_AND
NATIONAL SECURITY INTERESTS, THE DETAINEE ABUSE TASK FORCE IS
UNABLE TO OBTAIN ACCESS TO THE INFORMATION AND PERSONNEL
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THIS INVESTIGATION.

INVESTIGATION TO DATE HAS DETERMINED_WAS CAPTURED ON b (_)_).- _4 JAN 04 AND DETAINED BY MEMBERS OF TASK FORCE (6-26)1
ALLEGES HE WAS DETAINED IN TIKRIT, IZ, AND WAS THEN TAKEN
BIAP, WHERE OVER THE COURSE OF ONE EVENING, HE WAS FORCED TO
TAKE OFF ALL OF HIS CLOTHES, MADE TO WALK INTO WALLS
BLINDFOLDED, PUNCHED IN THE BACK, KICKED IN THE STOMACH, DRUG
AROUND THE ROOM, AND FORCED TO ASSUME UNCOMFORTABLE
POSITIONS, SUCH AS LYING DOWN WITH HIS HANDS ON THE FLOOR AND

HIS LEGS ON TOP OF A MEAL-READY-TO-EAT (MRE) BOX._
FURTHER ALLEGED DURING THIS TIME, HE HAD COLD WATER POURED ON
HIM AND WAS FORCED TO STAND IN FRONT OF A RUNNING AIR
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CONDITIONER. PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS BY THIS OFFICE HAVE

ESTABLISHED THE TEMPORARY SCREENING FACILITY (TSF) LOCATED AT
BIAP WAS UNDER THE OPERATIONAL CONTROL OF TF 6-26_ WAS
TRANSFERRED TO BAGHDAD CENTRAL CONFINEMENT FACILITY (BCCF),
ABU GHRAIB, IZ, ON 14 JAN 04, AND TRANSFERRED TO CAMP BUCCA, UM

QASAR, ON2 JUL 04. TO DATE_HAS NOT BEEN RELEASED. b (r_ (¢.)_
INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC.

1sT SUPPLEMENTAL:

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO REOPEN THIS
INVESTIGATION IN ORDER TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATIVE
ACTIVITY AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION OF ACTIVITY
ALREADY CONDUCTED.

ON 3 MAR 05, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED INFORMATION FROM THE

OPERATIONS OFFICER, 11TMMILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD),
CAMP VICTORY, IZ, REPORTING RECEIPT OF REQUEST FOR CORRECTION
(RFC) (0125-05-CID001) FROM UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL
INVESTIGATION COMMAND (USACIDC), WHICH REVEALED THE NECESSITY
FOR ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES.

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS
UNDER INVESTIGATION.

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF
PROTECTIVE MARKINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55.
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DATE 6 MAR 2005

FROM SAC USACIDC 48TH MP DET (CID) (FWD)
TO: DIR USACRC FORT BELVOIR VA//CICR-ZA//

CG USACIDC FORT BELVOIR VA//CIOP-ZAJ/
CDR USACIDC 3D MP GRP FT GILLEM GA
CDR 11TH NIP BN (CID) (-FWD)
CDR 48TH NIP DET (CID) (FWD)
DET SGT 48TH MP DET (CID) (FWD)
MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS
PROVOST MARSHAL, MNC-I
SJA, MNC-I

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION- 1sT SUPPLEMENTAL/SSI-
0213-04-CID259-80250-15C2B/5Y2E

RELEASER:

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:

1.5 JAN 2004, 0001 - 5 JAN 2004, 2359; UNKNOWN LOCATION,
BAGHDAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (BIAP), BAGHDAD, IRAQ (IZ).

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 13 JUL 2004, 1200

3. INVESTIGATED BY:
SA
SA

4. SUBJECT:

1. UNKNOWN, ; ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE), CRUELTY AND _
MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFr) ......_.

UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 0 2 2 6_ 9
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

.. O00 07

DOD-044424

DOD-044424



" UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

5. VICTIM:

1. ( _IV; IRAQI;
INTERNMENT SERIAL NUMBER (ISN): 15 MAY 1985; TIKRIT,

EVIDEN( _,
AND MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFI)

/

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY:

THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE
COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION.

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION.

1STSUPPLEMENTAL:

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO REOPEN THIS
INVESTIGATION IN ORDER TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATIVE
ACTIVITY AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION OF ACTIVITY
ALREADY CONDUCTED.

ON 3 MAR 05, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED INFORMATION FROM THE
OPERATIONS OFFICER, 11TMMILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD),
CAMP VICTORY, IZ, REPORTING RECEIPT OF REQUEST FOR CORRECTION
(RFC) (0125-05-CID001) FROM UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL
INVESTIGATION COMMAND (USACIDC), WHICH REVEALED THE NECESSITY
FOR ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES.

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC.

FINAL REPORT:

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED UPON RECEIPT OF REQUEST FOR
INVESTIGATION (RFI) 0332-04-CID001, FROM THE U.S. ARMY CRIMINAL
INVESTIGATION COMMAND, 6010 6TM STREET, FORT BELVOIR, VA 22060,

WHICH INDICATED A REVIEW OF MR_ INTERROGATION _{-4-)(c) -_
REPORTS REVEALED HE WAS ALLEGEDLY ABUSED WHILE DETAINED BY
U.S. COALITION FORCES. (_)

INVESTIGATION ESTABLISHED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE OR
DISPROVE THE OFFENSES OF ASSAULT AND CRUELTY AND
MALTREATMENT OCCURRED AS ALLEGED BY
ALLEGED SUBSEQUENT TO HIS CAPTURE, HE WAS A
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DETENTION FACILITY, BELIEVED TO BE NEAR BIAP. MR._
ALLEGED DURING INTERROGATIONS HE WAS PLACED FRONT
CONDITIONER AFTER HE WAS STRIPPED NAKED. WHILE IN FRONT OF THE

COLD WATER WAS POURED ON HIM. ALSO, MR.
HE WAS MADE TO CARRY A HEAVY BOX,.WHICH WAS

CONNECTED TO A ROPE AROUND HIS NECK, WHILE BLINDFOLDED AND

NAKED. FURTHER, MR._RELATED HE WAS TOLD TO HOLD MEALS

CONDITIONER WHILE COLD WATER WAS POURED ON HIM. _ -1_.T_, _ was=o_, AND_'_¢_.IF_,S*_',_
/x

FURTHER DOCUMENTATION, TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL DETAINEE L°(I)
_°o_s AND_,,¢_ _oo_s,TO_T_ O_S_T_,T_ _
_L_*TIO_ O__U_COULD_OT_ _O¢*T_DTHIS
_ST_O_T_O_D_,_OT_,__ T__O_T'_O_O_D_HT',O_

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND
AR 380_-67FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS
UNDER INVESTIGATION.

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF

PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTERS 3, AR 25-55.
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SECRF_ NOFORN " LAW ENFORCEMEI_ENSITIVE
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
3rdMILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)

78m MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) .
• " Detainee Abuse Task Force

BAGHDAD, IZ
APO AE 09342

CIMPR-FR 27 October 2004

(U) MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

(U) SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL (C)/SSI - 0213-04-CID259-
80250-/5C2B/5Y2E

iU) DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:
1. 5 JAN 2004/0001 HRS - 5 JAN 2004/2359 HRS; UNKNOWN LOCATION,

BAGHDAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (BIAP), Iraq (IZ)

(U) DATE/TIME REPORTED: t3 JUL 2004, 1200 _a('_)(C)-_ ; _(2-)-I

(U) INVESTIGATED BY: SA

(U) SUBJECT: 1. UNKNOWN); (NFI) [ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)]
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)]

(u)VICTIM: 1 civ; IRAQI; INTERNMENT SERIAL
NUMBER 15 MAY 85; TIKRIT, IZ; M; WHITE; XZ; DATE OF
CAPTURE 5 _15MAY 86;
(NFI) [ASSAULT (
INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)]

(U) INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY:

(U) This investigation Was initiated upon receipt _i (RFI) 0332-04-
CID001, from the U.S. Army Criminal Investi Street, Fort Belvoir.

•VA 22060, which indicated a review of Mr )rts revealed he was

_0_.,_{_._llegedlyabused while detained by U.S. Coalition Forces.
(U) Investigation established insufficient evidence to prove or di_ the of Assault_

and Cruelty and Maltreatment occurred as alleged by Mr. !allege(_.)2 2 7 0 2

(_l'-'/_Dl_'l" I_|J'_C/_[_I_I I AIAI r'kll_r'tl_f_r-II/Ir-kl'r i_,_l_ll_*l-lr'llllrm '**
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o 0213-04-CLD259-80250

subsequent to hi s Capture, he was taken to a detention facility, believed to be near BIAP. M_._

_alleged during interrogations he was placed in front of an air conditioner after he wa_
stripped naked. While in front of the air conditioner, cold water was poured on him. Also, Mr. \

_related he was made to carry a heavy--was connected to a rope around his \
neck, while blindfolded and naked, Further, Mr_elated he was told to hold meals \
ready to eat (MRE) boxes above his head in front of an air conditioner while cold water was. I

poured on him. Mr._related hewas kicked and punched if his arms were lowered.
/

(U) Further documentatic n, to include additional detainee records and medical records, to refute /

or substantiate Mrl_allegations of abuse could not be located. This Investigation did /

not diminish the integrity or credibility of Mr._allegation. _gft,'J_'_,-/fc_) _"--"_

(U) STATUTES: @t t
(U) Article 128, UCMJ: Assault
(U) Article 93, UCMJ: Cruelty and Maltreatment

(U) EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION:

(U) Attached:

(U) 1. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of SA_ 13 Jul 04, detailing the Basis

for Investigation and coordination with Detainee Operations,__Cafi_pV_ictory, IZ.

(U) 2. Detainee records of Mr_ 1o(')') (c)-q _ _ ('_) _c_._)

(U) 3. AIRof SA_ l_q'g4, detailing receipt of RequestForAssistance (RFA);
query of the Biometrics Automated Toolset (BATS); coordination with the Magistrate Cell,
Baghdad Central Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghraib, IZ (AGI); and coordination with the
391st MP Battalion (BN), Detainee Aid Station, In-Processing Section, and Detainee Property
Section.

(S/NOFORN) 4. Interrogation Reports and Records pertaining to_

(U) 5. Dossier of Mr._ "-'--'_ _9 ('Jr') (_)_

(U) 6. AIR of S_k_ 5 Aug 04, detailing_he receipt of re:a; 9ordination with Detainee

Processing, 1_ MP BN, Camp Bucca, IZ (C)_IZ); interview of Mr. __ ] and
• coordi_with the 520 th Area Support Mg'_ical Company, CBIZ.

_9_'_@_U-17 :_fMr //5 Au 04 detaxhn his all,_( ) . ._SAug , "" g " e_,edabuse.

(U) 8. AIR of 19 Aug 04, detailing coordination with TF 6-26.

022703
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, SECRET-_OFORN - LAW ENFORCEMENT _SITIVE
* 0213-04-CID259-80250

(S/NOFORN) 9. AIR of SA _ _ 6 Oct 04, detailing receipt of RFA; the coordination
with the Temporary Screening Facility (7 3F) Executive Officer (XO) and the coordination with
the TF 6-26 Intelligence Officer. (USAC _C and File Copies only)

(S/NOFORN) 10. Memorandum for Record, 5 Oct04, detailing the use of pseudonyms by TF 6-

26 for trfinsfer:oi2d_uments.(USACRC an_ File Copl'e's-only)
\q

(S/NOFORN) 11. Memorandum for Record, 5 Oct 04, detailing the loss of computer data by the

Temporary Screening Facility. (USACRC a_d File Copies only)
\

(U) 12. AIR of SA_26 Oct _4, detailing final coordination with the Omce of

the Staff Judge Advocate (SJA). _ _

(U) Not Attached: . & .-
(U) None. __9I_t 1

(U) The originals of Exhibits 1, 3, 6 through 8, and 12, are forwarded with USACRC copy of
this report. The originals of Exhibit 2 are maintained in the files of Detainee Operations, Camp
Victory, IZ. The originals of Exhibits 4 and 5 are maintained in the files of the BCCF. The

originals of Exhibits 9, 10, and 11, are maintained in the files of the U.S. Army Security
Operations Training Facility, PO Box 70660, Fort Bragg, NC 28307,

(U) STATUS: This is a Final (C) Report. This investigation was terminated in accordance with
CIDR 195-1, Chapter 4-17 (a)(6), as the Special Agent in Charge and Battalion Operations
Officer determined that furtherance of the investigation would be of little or no value and leads

remaining to be developed would not impact on the investigative findings of this investigation.

(U) Leads Remaining:

(U) a. Locate, fully identify, and interview the individuals responsible for the interrogations of

(U) b. Locate, fully identify, and interview the individuals resp_sible for Mr._

medical care, while detained by TF 6-26.
.._N_

(U) c. Locate, fully identify, and interview individuals responsible for M_ care and
well being while detained at BIAP.

(U) Report Prepared By: bl )(c)q Report Approved By:
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SECRET-_OFORN. - LAW ENFORCEMENT _SITIVE
0213-04-61D259-802.50

(U) Distribution:

1 - DIR, USACRC, 6010, 6thStreet, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original)
1 - Thru: CDR, 22ndMP BN (CID), APO AE 09342

Thru: CDR, 3 rdMP Group (CID)
To: CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060

1 - PMO, MNF-I (e-mail only)
1 - CID LNO, MNF-I, APO AE 09335 (e-mail only)
1 - U.S. Army Security Operations Training Facility ATTN: SA Hendersen,

P.O. Box 70660, Fort Bragg, NC 28307
1 - Office of the Staff Judge Advocate, III Corps, (email only)
I - File
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT IR°'NuMBER0213-04-CID259-80250

CID Regulation 195-1 ..

PAGE 1 OF t PAGE•

DETAILS

1200, 13 Jul 04, SA received a Request for Investigation (RFI) 0332,04-CID001, from
U.S. Army Criminal Investi that a review of Interrogation Reports contained in the Joint

ation and Debriefing Center (JIDC ;ation Operations Database revealed Mr.
have b_ abused while detained by Coalition Forces.

-2..

_out 1400 3 Jul _rdinated wi SJA, Detainee
_erations. Iraq who database which Mr. was possil

by TF 6-26 due to states "Coalition Forces" and two were
file bearing the These names are

TF 6-26 investi .ast Entry///

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND NUMBER ORGANIZATION

78TM MP DET (CID)(FWD) _. OO0 1/t

BAGHDAD, IRAQ _....- 0 61-.

S,GNATURE °ATE EX.,B,T 0227
13 Jul 04 I

/'_11"_ _'/'_l'_h/I _IA I_/_tl'_ t'_rml'711-'_.l A I I Ic_r "- t'_llll _.1
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Page(s)

,s--/ .... •

Referred to:

U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND
7115 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD
ATTN: CCJ6-DM
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE
FLORIDA 33 621-5101

Master Serg
centcom.smil,mil
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FOR OFF_ USE ONLY.LAW ENFORCEMENT S_IVE 0213-04-01D259-80250

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROINUMBER0112-04-CID789
CID Regulation 195-1

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES

DETAILS

Basis of Investigation: On 15 Jul 04, this office receiveda Category1 RequestFor Assistance.
(RFA)(0213-04-CID259-80250) to interviewand obtainalldetentionand interrogation
documentationpertainingto Detainee NationalDetainee

Reporting System (NDRS)#_-----_ __-

About 2130, 15Jul 04, ueried the Biometrics Autom; Toolset (BATS) and
obtained the interrogation reports for Detainee l Interrogation Report and

1000, 16 Jul 04, with SSG
istrate Cell Administration NCOIC, Baghdad Cent mement Abu

;hraib, Iraq (AGI), who stated Detainee OMAR's detainee file was located at Detainee Operations,

..c, '
_ut1040, 16Jul 04, S_coordinated with SG3]__J___

stMP BN, Detainee Aid Station (DAS), BCCF, AGI, who stated that no records existed for
Detainee OMAR.

About 1300, 16 July 04, S_coordinated_" with SFC_
391s_MP BN, Detainee In-Processing Section, BCCF, AGI, and obtained the dossier for Detainee

(See Dossier) -

About 1315, 16 July 04, S_coordin(ate_d w_h SPC
391stMP BN, Detainee Property Section, BCCF, AGI, stated no

property at BCCF. (_,_.) [
About 0900, 19 Jul 04, with the 391stMP BN, Operation.,.!,BCCF,AGI,
and determined that transferred to Camp Bucca on 2 Jul 04.

sTATus: Your RFA has been completed in_s.a_ched enclosures. No further ir restigative
activity is anticipated by this office. _

_////////////////////LAST ENTRYII/III_IIIIIIIIIII//IIIIIIIIIIIIilIIII

022708
TYPEAGENT'SNAME! N ORGANIZATION

PRISONERINTERROGATIONTEAM(PIT)(CI_' 0 0 0 3 0
SA BaghdadCentralConfinementFacility,Abu Gl_rat'_b(]9342

SIGNATURE DATE EXHIBIT
19 Jul 04 12
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Referred to:

U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND
7115 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD
ATTN: CCJ6-DM
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE
FLORIDA 33621-5101

Master Sergeant
centcom.smil.mil

022709.
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021 3-04-CID 259-8()250

AGENT'S INVESTIGATIVE REPORT ROINUMBER0102-04-CID519
CID Regulation 195-1

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES
DETAILS

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: About 1900, 28 Jul 04, this office received a Request For Assistance (RFA)
from SA__ 78TH MP Detachment (CID)(FWD), Baghdad, IZ, APO AE 09342

_ques.qn_lly ID, and interview Mr. ..... NDRS#
_tnte_ arnent Facility (W), Camp Bucca, IZ (CBIZ), coned abuses. Further--,,the RFA
requests this _ ffice, o_ain\all records pertaining to Mr____ _ L [ t-j._/_) _t./ _.

About 0725, 5/_kug 04:, SA_coordinated with SS_, NCOICi_ta _ ee Pro'_sing,

' I

iikrit, Iraq, he

AGENT'S COMME__ state d his correct name was_

_A__. rdi.natedwith SGT_520TH Area Support
Me--y, CBIZ, who related a re_ of the detainee r/e(cordsshowed no medical records on file for
Mr._///End of Statement///

-I
ORGANIZATION

78m Military Police Detachment (CID)(FWD)
Camp Arifjan, Kuwait, APe AE 09366

SIGNATURE DATE I EXHIBIT " _" '

5Aug04 I _.' OO[} Zt1
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY J

1FEB77 """ 022710
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SWORN STATEMENT

For useof this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency =s ODCSOPS

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951;E.O. 9397 dated November 22, 1943 (SSN).

r.--- 3PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enfor_J [Yvith means b,_ _ion may be accurately

DOD-044436
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= -- AFFIDAVIT

I, . •, . , HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT

WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1,AN/DENDS ONPAGE _/ . I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY M_AVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACHPAGE
CONT_ADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THRE_OERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR tJNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.

I<.i,.,.,_,,., .,,..f " : s,n---_m _men,( g tu of ers )t te ]

• "" _J' J _-_ -- '_h l-kll_J)"_l / ` . " .

WITNESSES: Subscribed and sWorn to b_fore me, a person authorized by law to
administer oaths, this _ day of A_,' ?Z.#'Oy

at

• FOR OFFICIAL USE ONL{_2 2 7 t,
Law Enforcement Sensitive " -'_
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AG ENT'S INVEI cAs_,Ro,NUMBER• 0213-04-CLD259-80250
CtD

E 1 OF i PAGE

About 1030,3 (SAC
with• 6-26, Camp

ctory, IZ. COL TF assets were to Balad, IZ, Baghdad International
(BIAP), IZ, in Jul 04. the point of contact (POC) as LTC

-26 Legal Advi Balad, for coordination.

3 - 19 Aug
Legal Advisor,. TF 6-26 IZ, arid determined all be requested in the form of
a Request For Assistance SAC, Security Facility, Fort Bragg, NC, for
completion.,///LAS'I .

78th MP Det (ClD)(FWD), Detainee Abuse Task "

Force, Camp Victory_ 09342

19 Aug 04
• . -.

1FEBZ7 LAWENFORCEMENTSENSITiVE 022715" OOtt 4_.\

DOD-044440
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_AR.4,2005. 3"IP_910-907-5549, _.__ NOI465P±.,8_
_INUMBI_

AGENT'S INVESTIGATIVE REPORT o03s-04-CID3_3
_/a_ _-I -_I_ ....

.. ' Page 1 of 2 Pages

'_'_' .......... _C3_

BASIS _0R XNVESTIGATION_ 0n September 2004, this office
received a Request for Assistance , 0213-04-CID259-80250, from
the Detainee Abuse Task Force Iz .APO AE

Synopsis'of Provided DATF Znformati.Qn: was on 4

2004 and was transported to a facility-b',/r3,
OMAR stated he was directed tO remove

_i_ his clot] and then water was poured over him while be'stood in

front of an air-conditioner, He was punched once in the spinal area.
He was kicked once in the stomachwh_ch caused him to vomit.

did not see who hit him. A£_er.being. questioned, about, his father,

who was a bodyguard for Sa_dam Hussein

.! The DATF requestedl records of_ Additionall_
the DATF this office to identify and _.,'

concerning their involvement with :alnee )

(U) Narrative:

K0
Between I( 6 October 2004, the undersigned

coordinated with Protect Iden_i£y), Executive

offlcer; ;, the b(_] _03
reported

'o_3,(6the had _o r,_ord of t_e _e (_,A:
Therefore, additi, requested

could not be

_evlewed that had

variations of the same name , however, the date of
birth did not match with the detainee in question.

;,5(_)
PROTECT IDENTI .TY" Ft Bragg,_NC 28307

.... • 6 09__gber._.2004

CID FORM 94.E REGRAD__D_UNOLA$SIFIE/)
__rr.-,-,-.,._.. _-_ 25JAN0.._SCTY. MGR

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE O2 2 71
000047
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VIAR,4,2005.3"IPM 910-907-5549 _ . , NO.465P. 9
ROI_

AGENT'S INVESTIGATIVEREPORT 6o3s-04-CID343
CID. R_la_loB, 195_.1 ' ii

Page 2 of 2 Pages
............. !

that appear on sworn statements

h (&_ I appended to said the names
_ for

secu_ purpcse-_

to the nature Of the and

are protected whenever possible'.'-

_i_\,.__(_Ccj The personne not be 'the same personnel who"would :rogation _concluded by stating he-"
_---wduld have no way of rec_ncillng who the_interrogators were without a

_rd o_f_ being at the facility. %- _(h_ ,b('_ " "
bq

On 5 October 2004 coordinated this - "

investigation with (ProtectIdentity), _,

'ence Officer, concerning the_ appearance o£ on
_,_ _documents and the loss of detainee data. d

a Memorandum for (Attachment i,

p e don by,the ;
In addition, a second MFR (Attachment 2_

which described the Dsses#of :omated data_

STATUS OF INVESTIGATION:: All i'nvestigative activity has been
completed; the matter under investigation is closed in the files of

this o£_ice.

IIIIII/II_IIIIIIIIIII/IIIIIILASTZT_MIII/II_llllilI/IIIi/IlIIIII ,
4

• I

yI_ED A_T' S N_ A_D SE_ NUMBER ION

PROTECT IDENTITy , F_t B_r_au_. NC 2_8307

........... 60c t_b e_r_2.0.0_4............

REGRADEOUNCLASSIFIED
C-ID FORM 94-E _ _25JAN051_,SCTY MGR

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
022717

000048
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MAR,4,2005 3"IPM 910-907-5549 NO,465 P. 11

.-_-INTEL 5October 2004

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: Pseudonyms

b(z'_ " - "
a praotice of wing

i, _ (c),(%'} to protect_thepeople,'
involved in the "detaineesand latertorrofi_

dooumen_ scruardzedmany agcaoics midIraqis, eliminating the cha_.¢ that
they could be targeted bv vetmefulelements was a prudem safeguardto be put in place.

.- |

L,-3,_lO " "
2. "Ilt¢

staffl_ usedthe ¢oUowk_gps_donyms -

---"--I bi_CF_

iI

3. Cur)POC for this memorand_mis theundersigacd,

COL, MI .....

---f,E-6Rr,--T.-..
I;IEGRADEDUNOLAS81FIED

25JANOS_SCTY MGR

02271,7,.

000049
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VIAR.4. 2005 3"IPM 910-907-5549 NO.465 P, 10

5 October2004

MEMORANDUMFORRECORD
b ¢._bt _t3

SUBJECT. Loss ot _F_flity Data •_

b(2_), _J') "
J ._(_)j(_] 1. In Ootobor

_ ('L) t_t _J of thedatait had.storedto date, Mostof the dctaine0 ....

_{._) ,_.t"_ briefings,updates_ damwere lost due to nothavinga ....
established,Actionsw_'_ fakentoattempt'torecoverthe.data .... ' "

b _-a.__{.t_ r30%was r_overablo, .......
• Very few hardcopyrccordswerebeingmaintaiucdatthattime.Actionswerealsotaken
to prevent thism tl_ f.tum. ,. .,

2.i InMaroh2004,the_orion_ed a
lesser d#_alosswhen hardwarefailed, Atthattime,the storinga lotmore :
digital data, The loss was small, but some do_jments wore Duo to the volutne of
data stored,andthe continualrotation0fpcrsonncl,whichdocumentsthat wereloss could
not be d_tcrmingd,

3. (U) P0C forthismcmorandatnis the.undersigned.

r

COL,MI

REGRADEDUNCLASSIFIED

_-5JANOSC_,SCTY"MGR

022719

000050
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CASE/ROI NUMBER ...........
AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 02,3-04-C,D259-802_0

' " ClD Regulation 195-t • . "........:: "

' PAGE 1 O.F 1 PAGE

About 1640, 26 Oct 04; SAII_i Lfed CP_Oft]ce oftlie staff Judge "Advocate (SJA), Camp Victory; IT_/'Cp_was upd_d concerning: tile information provided by the

f

• :.'. , ,

0.

!

V

.i

, -, ._:(_)_4-_- :
// . ;

' . ". • -_ .

'TYPED AGENT'S NAMEAND S_UE_CE NUMBE_// ORGAN ZATION - "" " ......... :

S^l_il_{li__ " F8t_cMPcD_ (CliD_(FV_D)D_tainee Abuse Task
s,_ ' "; p " ry, q,. POAE09342 "

DATE [ EXHIBIT

26 Oct 04

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 0 2_ :0

1 FEB 77 LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE ' 0 [J0 _ ],

DOD-044445

DOD-044445



For Official Use Only _

Law Enforcement Sensitive.

AGENT" S I_STIGATION _PORT .... 02i3-04-cID259-80250

CID Regulation 195-1 Page 1 of 1

On 3 Mar 05, this office received information from the Operations Officer, 11TMMilitary Police

Battalion (CID)(FWD), Camp Victory, Baghdad, kaq, IZ reporting receipt of RequeSt for

Correction (RFC)(0125-05 CID001) from the United States Army Criminal Investigation
Command (USACIDC), which revealed the necessity for additional administrative and

investigative activities,

On 6 Mar 05, the 1st Supplemental report was forwarded to USACIDC with the administrative
corrections.

On 8 Apr 05, this case was forwarded to Current Operations, Headquarters, United States Army
Criminal Investigations Command (USACIDC) for review. The case file was reviewed and

forwarded back to this office to be closed. _O (6.)-"L--

On 7 June 05, coordination was made with MAJ Staff Judge

Advocate, 10TM Special Forces )ecial Operations Command, Forward Operating Base
Central, IZ, who(

On 17 Jun 05, during a review 0fthe case file, it was noted there were several documents

pertaining to IBRAHIM which were not included in the Final Report. Documents included,
Interrogation Reports, Related Interro Reports and a Biometrics
Automated Toolsets (BATS) dossier pertaining to ////////////////LAST ITEM��������������

SA 48_ MP DET Forward (CID)

Special Agent, Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

Signature: Date: 17 Jun 05 Exhibit:
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE I_

cID Form 94 FOR OFFICIAL. USE ONLY

022721 - 000 52
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Page(s)

f__ --- ?/

Referred to:

U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND
7115 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD
ATTN: CCJ6-DM
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE
FLORIDA 33621-5101

Master Sergeant
centcom.smil.mil

022722
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j. .'."

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

DATE: 24 AUG 2004

FROM: SAC_ 78TH/MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) iFWD)

TO: DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA

CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA

CDR, 22 ND MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)(FWD)

CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)

CDR, 78 TM MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD)

MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS

PROVOST MARSHAL, MNF-I .-

LNO CID, MNF-I (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION)

SUBJECT: CID REPORT -2 _ STATUS/SSI - 0213-04-CID259-80250-

/SC2B/SY2E

RELEASER: SA

i. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:

I. 5 JAN 2004/ 0001 HRS -5 JAN 2004/2359 HRS; UNKNOWN

LOCATION, BAGHDAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, BAGHDAD, IRAQ

3. INVESTIGATED BY: SA SA

4. SUBJECT_ i. (UNKNOWN) ; (NFI) [ASSAULT] [CRUELTY AND

MALTREATMENT]

15 MAY 1985; M; OTHER; DATE OF CAPTURE 5

JAN 2(

XZ; (NFI) [ASSAULT] AND ]

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT

IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION

AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE

INVESTIGATION.

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION.

2ND STATUS ."

THIS STATUS REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO CORRECTLY IDENTIFY

" 022723
UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

000 92
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o-

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

ON 23 AUG 04, THIS OFFICE RE_VEDA [NAL INFORMATION

REPORTFROMTHE VSTM MPDET/(CID)(FWD)_),C_P ARIFJAN,

INTERVIEW, MR._RELATED HE PROVIDED A FALSE NAME AT
THE TIME OF HIS CAPTURE.

"}?

EFFORTS ARE ON GOING TO LOCATE AND FULLY IDENTIFY THE

CAPTURING UNIT AND INTERVIEW UNIT PERSONNEL.

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY CID.

INITIAL REPORT:

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED UPON RECEIPT OF REQUEST

FOR INVESTIGATION (RFI) 0332-04-CID001 FROM U.S. ARMY

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND, 6010 6 TM STREET, FORT

BELVOIR, VA 22060, THAT A REVIEW OF MR.

INTERROGATION REPORTS REVEALED HE MAY HAVE BEE ABUSED

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REVEALED THE INTERROGATION _LO

REPORTSSTATEDMR._REmTED_____HEWASPmCED INFRONTOF
AN AIR CONDITIONER AFTER HE WAS STRIPPED NAKED. WHILE IN

FRONTOFTHEAIRCONDITIONER,COLDWATERWASPOUREDONHIM.
MR._RELATED HE WAS MADE TO CARRY A HEAVY BOXALSO,

THAT WAS CONNECTED TO A ROPE AROUND HIS NECK, WHILE

BLINDFOLDED AND NAKED. FURTHER, MR._RELATED HE WAS

TOLD TO HOLD MEAL READY TO EAT (MRE) BOXES ABOVE HIS HEAD

IN FRONT OF AN AIR CONDITIONER WHILE COLD WATER WAS POURED

ON HIM. MR._RELATED HE WAS KICKED AND PUNCHED IF HIS
ARMS WERE LOWERED.

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2

PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND

AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEA_RANCES OF

PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION.

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF

PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55.

022724
UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

000 93
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{ 9"

..... UNCLASSIFI]3D - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

DATE: 15 Jul 2004

FROM: SAC, 78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD)

TO: DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA

CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA

CDR, 22 _ MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD)

CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)

CDR, 78 TM MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD)

MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS

PROVOST MARSHAL, MNF-I

LNO CID, MNF-I (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION)

SUBJECT: CID REPORT -INITIAL/SSI - 0213-04-CID259-80250-

/5C2B/5Y2E

RELEASER: SA

i. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:

I. 5 JAN 2004/ 0001 HRS -5 JAN 2004/2359 HRS; UNKNOWN

LOCATION, BAGHDAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, BAGHDAD, IRAQ

3. INVESTIGATED BY: SA SA

4. SUBJECT : i. (UNKNOWN) ; (NFI) [ASSAULT] [CRUELTY AND

5. VICTIM: i. CIV; NDRS

DATE OF CAPTURE 5 JAN 200_ ; M; IZ;

ASSAULT] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT]

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT

IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION

AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE

INVESTIGATION.-
t

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION.

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED UPON RECEIPT OF REQUEST /...\/C]--
FOR INVESTIGATION (RFI)0332-04-CID001 FROM U.S. ARMY _] L/ l
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND, 6010 6TM STREET

BELVOIR, VA 22060, THAT A REVIEW OF MR.

INTERROGATION REPORTS REVEALED HE MAY HAVE BEEN ABUSED

WHILE DETAINED BY COALITION FORCES.

• 022725

UNCLASS_IED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

000 94
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° 1 )
1 , " UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE. ONLY

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REVEALED THE INTERROGATION

REPORTS STATED MR._RELATED HE WAS PLACED IN FRONT OF
AN AIR CONDITIONER AFTER HE WAS STRIPPED NAKED. WHILE IN

FRONT OF THE AIR CONDITIONER, COLD WATER WAS POURED ON HIM.

MR._RELATED HE WAS MADE TO CARRY A HEAVY BOXALSO,

THAT WAS CONNECTED TO A ROPE AROUND HIS NECK, WHILE

BLINDFOLDED AND NAKED. FURTHER, MR_RELATED HE WAS
TOLD TO HOLD MEAL READY TO EAT (MRE) BOXES ABOVE HIS HEAD

IN FRONT OF AN AIR CONDITIONER WHILE COLD WATER WAS POURED

MR._RELATED HE WAS KICKED AND PUNCHED IFON HIM. HIS

ARMS WERE LOWERED.

EFFORTS ARE ON GOING TO LOCATE AND FULLY IDENTIFY THE

CAPTURING UNIT AND INTERVIEW UNIT PERSONNEL.

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC.

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2

PERTAINING •TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND

AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF

PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION.

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF

PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55.

022726

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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Page 1 of l

From _' <I_sBELVOIRDMS.ARMY.SMIL.MIL> Add
S.en.der

Sent Monday, October 4, 2004 7:39 am

To __)us.army.smil.mil'" _/l_us.army.smil.mil>
Subject FW: 0213-04-CID259

Attachments 0_21._3-04-259-D.pdf 1.1MB 0213-04-259-B.p_clf 415K 0213-04-259-C.pd_f 50K

0_2_.!_3_-04:.2__5_.9.-A__,p_d_.f477 K

..... Ork Messac e
From .mil
Sent: Monday, Oq 04 9:28 AM
To: CRC(E-mail)
Subject: FW: 0213-04-CID259

> _)ri( Messac e.....
> From: MNC-I 22ND MP BN (CID) Criminal Intel
> Sent: 25, 2004 7:46 PM
> To: 3 CID EOC (E-mail)
> Subject: 0213-04-CID259
>
> <<0213-04-259-D.pdf>> <<0213-04-259-B.pdf>> <<0213-04-259-C.pdf>>
> < <0213-04-259-Aopdf> >
>

> Respectfully,
>

>//s//
>

>

> Criminal Intelligence Coordinator
> 22D MP Battalion (CID) - Truth Seekers
> DNVT: 302-550-4350
>

> "Truth exists; only falsehood has to be invented."
>
> WARNING: This message is intented for the individual or entity to which it
> is addressed and may contain information that is priviledged, law
> enforcement sensitive, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law.
> tf the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the
> employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended
> recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
> copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
> received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by .c
> reply or by telephone DNVT (302) 550-4350, and immediately delete this
> message and all its attachments. Thank you.

_'." , .... ,,

022727

http://akosmail.us.army.smil.mil/ffame.html 10/5/2004
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CID FORM 66

1. DATE ' 2. TIME RECEIVED 7. CASE NUMBER
1200

13a_ 04 0213-04-CID259-80250
3. OFFENSE .... 8. AS.qIGNED TO "

Assault/Cruelty and Maltreatment _0('_']C(')-1

4, SUBJECT 9. TYPE OF ACTION
GCf_\f\

5.vacre_ _ _ _o.

_RS 156676_ REPORTS, _P_ SUSPZNSECOMe
6. CASE DESCRIPTION INFSSI 15 Jul 047 I_-01..

/

RF10332-04-ciDo01, Interrogation reports relate Mr;i
_o_ot_ /.

abused while detained on BIAP _ |'_ ,'_ 0 _ "

II. OTHER ACTION 12. CID FUNDS ,.,qltkq. ..--- _% _._tgO,_
ACTION RQRD COMPL DATE AMOUNT

022728

DOD-044453
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY _ 0213-04-CID259-80250
US ARMY CRIMINAL INVEST/GATION COMMAND

6OI0 6THSTREET
FTBELVOIR,VA 22060

SUSP: 23 Aug 04
9Jul 04

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, 3r_MP C_n-p,4699 North Ist Street, Forest Park, GA 30297

oooo=0332-04-CID001)

1. A review of Interrogation Reports contained in the Joint Interrogation and Debriefing Center
(JIDC) Interrogation Operations Database indicate__may have been physically abused t \

while in US custody._]_x_mmand Summary" section of an Interrogation Report pertaining (_"_/)
to an interrogation o_on 16 Feb 04, contained the following, "DETAINEE STATED HE
WAS PLACED IN FRONT OF AN AIR CONDITIONER AFTER HE WAS STRIPPED

NAKED. WHILE IN FRONT OF THE AIR CONDITIONER, COLD WATER WAS POURED
ON DETAINEE. DETAINEE STATED HE WAS THEN MADE TO CARRY A HEAVY BOX
THAT WAS CONNECTED TO A ROPE AROUND HIS NECK. WHILE BLINDFOLDED
AND NAKED, DETAINEE WAS TOLD TO WALK THROUGH THE ROOM AT WHICH
POINT HE WOULD HIT WALLS. DETAINEE COMPLAINED THAT THIS HURT HIS
CHEST AND RIBS. WHILE NAKED, DETAINEE WAS THEN TOLD TO HOLD 2 MRE
BOXES ABOVE HIS HEAD AND IN FRONT OF THE AIR CONDITIONER. COLD WATER
WAS AGAIN POURED ON DETAINEE. DETAINEE STATED IF HIS ARMS WERE

LOWERED HE WOULD BE KICKED IN THE BACK LEG (DETAINEE POINTED TO

CALF) AND PUNCHED IN THE BACK. DETAINEE THEN STATED HE FAINTED AND
FELL TO THE FLOOR. DETAINEE STATED HE WAS LYING ON HIS STOMACH AT
THIS POINT. DETAINEE STATED THAT 2 BOXES WERE THEN PLACED UNDER HIS
BODY. 1 BOX WAS PLACED UNDER HIS LEGS AND 1 BOX UNDER HIS ARMS.
DETAINEE WAS THEN TOLD TO RAISE HIS BODY TO BE LEVEL WITH HIS ARMS
AND LEGS. DETAINEE STATED WHEN HE COULD NOT PERFORM THIS FUNCTION
HE WAS KICKED IN THE STOMACH WHICH MADE HIM VOMIT. COLD WATER WAS
ALSO POURED ON THE DETAINEE DURING THIS PERIOD". (See enclosure 1 for details)

2. A review of the Biometrics Automated Toolset (BATS) Online revealed also (go,,_"_
identified The Theater Roster, dated 04,

(See enclosure 2 for details)

3. Request a preliminary investigation be initiated into the allegations reflected above. Request
acknowledgement of this RFI no later than 16 Jul 04. Further, request the sequence
number/report of investigation (ROI) number of the investigation no later than 23 Jul 04. A
response to this RFI, to include sequenee/ROI number and the status of the investigation will be
forwarded to this headquarters, Attn: CIOP-COP, no later than the above suspense date. If no
ROI is initiated, that information will be provided to this headquarters with explanation. All

4. POC is the undersigned or CW2
g06-0281, or via email

USE ONLY

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE ,., -, _ ,.... :_.,_
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.,,,,, _/ 0213-04-CID259-g0250

2 Enclosures

1. Interrogation Report #3692,)6 Feb 04 CWS, MP

2. BATS records pertaining to_ Chief, Curreat O_rations

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE _ ,_ _ _,:_.:i__ ,"__..,_":t
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

United States Army Criminal Investigation Command
3'_ Military Police Group (CID)

Detainee Abuse Task Force

Baghdad,kaq
APO AE 09342

CIMPR-FR 26 Aug 04

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Security Operations Training Facility, Fort

Bragg, NC 28307

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) (0213-04-CID259-80250)

1. This |s a CAT 1 Investigation. Results will be provided to the offke of originwithin 24
hours of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will
expeditiously provided to this office.

2. This office is currently conducting an investigation of Aggravated Assault, Cruelty and
Maltreatment. On 13 Jul 04, this office received Request For Investigation (RFI) 0332-04-
CID001, from the U.S. Command, that a review of Mr.

records been abused while detained by on Forces.

3. Preliminary investigation revealed Mr_was captured during a raid at the r_idence of a _OI_j(_(C) I
taxi driver and transported to an unknown detention facility near an airport. During
interrogations, unidentified males, one wearing civilian attire and the others wearing Desert
Camouflage Uniforms (-DCU), with brown t-shirts, punched and kicked him during

interrogations. Descriptions of the individuals were provided in Mr_Swom Statement.
(See attached)

4. Investigation to date has determined Mr__cas possibly captured and detained by TF 6-_ _) (¢") - _
26 assets due to capturing unit states "Coalition Force and two statements were contained in

been consistent with prior TF 6-26 investigations. -L
Le Advisor TF 6-26, Camp Fernandez Long Planck, Balad, IZ, DNVT:

;ocom.smil.mil, determined assets of TF 6-26 / NAMA/TF 1-21 have ceased (_) (G)o[ tt BIAP and have relocated to Balad, IZ. _ - "2.,

5. Request your office coordinate with TF 6-26/NAMM TF 1-21 and obtain documentation

contained in the detainee file include, interrogation reports, medical records _Ol_ (_ _
records. Request your ot conduct interviews of personnel identified as Mr. --

handlers, and guards, to determine the

allegations of abuse. Conduct subject interviews as appropriate and

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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CIMPR-FR "_, "J

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) (0213-04-CID259-80250)

major case prints, and mug shot photographs. Coaduet any other activity your office deems
appropriate.

_dentified in attachments 2 and 3, concerning

theirknow_incidentsinvolvlngdo_'neeabuse. The attaehraeats were obta/ned from the ,_9(_(C___file of Mr_t BCOF, and the authors are bolieved to bo assets of TF 6-26 / NAMA/"IF 1-
21. Statements fKim these individuals appear in numerous ease files currently under
investigation by this office, which are related to detainee abuse.

g¢ receipt of this RFA. Please do not gation without prior
coordination with this office.

(4) Enels _Q I_ CC"_-]
I. Coalition Provisional Authority Forces CW3,
Apprehension Form, 04. Special Agent-in-t
2. Sworn Statement il 1 Apr 04.
3. Sworn ran04. '
4. Sworn Aug 04.

2
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

"" '" ''" '" " ' -" ".... Li_'_"f_.;':el!5'."_..! "
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

States Army Crimina! Investigation Commard

• United3_ MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)

78TMMILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD)
BAGHDAD, IRAQ

APO AE 09342

CIMPR-FR 28 Jul 04

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 78t_MP Detachment (CID)(FWD), Camp
Arffjan, Kuwait APO AE 09366

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) (0213-04-CID259-80250)

1. This is a CAT 1 Investigation. Results will be provided to the office of origin within 24
hours of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will
expeditiously provided to this office.

2. This office is currently conducting an investigation of Assault and Cruelty and Maltreatment.

On 13 Jul 04, this office received a Request for Investi from U.S. Army _ _) (¢) t_Criminal Investigation Command that a review of Mr.
NDRS interrogation records (AGI), revealed by

\f.-_ p"X,

(__) (_ Detainee Operations, Camp Victory, Iraq who queried their computer which disclosed-_ Mr_was possibly captured and detained by "IF 6-26 due to capturing unit states
"Coalition Forces' two statements were contained in the detainee file bearing the names

_ l_)_c__ These two names are consistent with prior TF 6-26

4. On 26 Jul 04, the Prison Interrogation Team (PIT), Central Confinement Facility,

_() ((,,_,__ Abu Ghraib, Iraq provided interrogation records to flais office and related On 2 Jul
%

04, M_was transferred to Camp Bucea, Iraq.

5. Request your office obtain the detainee file of Mr_ and all documents pertaining to

Mr_to include medical records and interrogation records.

6. Request your office interview/vlr_md obtain a detailed sworn statement pertaining to
his allegation. In addition, request you have him describe the detention facility where he was
allegedly abused to include describing the individuals who allegedly abused him.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
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SUSJECT: uest for Assistance

7. P0C is at DNVT_ email

please acknowledge receipt of this RFA. Conduct any other

questions deemed necessary.

(I)Encls @_-_)
1- Initial Report

Special Agent In Charge

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

States Army Criminal/nvestigation Command

United3'a MILITARY POLICE GROUP ((2113)
78 TMMILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD)

BAGHDAD, IRAQ
APO AE 09342

CIMPR-FR 15 Jul 04

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Prison Interrogation Team, Baghdad Central
Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghyraib, Iraq APe ALE09335

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) (0213-04-CID259-80250)

1. This is a CAT 1 Investigation, Results will be provided to the office of origin within 24
hours of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 2,t.honr response time Hmlt will
expeditiously provided to this offiee.

2. This office is currently conducting an investigation of Assault and Cruelty and Maltreatment. L_(:_ fA,
On 13 Jul 04, this office received a Request for "L'I k,_l-|
Criminal Investigation Command that a review

NDRS_interrogafion records (AGE), revealed he was allegedly abused whim detained by
coalition tortes.

3. On 13 Jul 04, SA MAJ MNF-', _9('_"_ _") "2-
Detainee perations, Camp Victory, Iraq who queried their computer which disclosed

and two statements were comained in the det_nee Eriebearing the names

, -,, • .... These two names are consistent with prior TF 6-26
_ investagations.

4. Request your office coordinate with Joint Interrogation and Debdefin_g Center (JIDC), BCCF,
AG1 and the Magistrate cell to obta_, all dooumen_tipn, p,,,'_,z_nhugMr_

.
5. Request your office interview Mr._an_l obtaifi a detailed sworn statement pertaining to
his allegation.

6. POC is at DNVT (302) 537-1610 or email
please acknowledge receipt of this RFA. Conduct any other

investigative questions deemed necessary.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
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CIMPR-FR "_
SUBJECT: Re, lust for Assistance (RFA) (0213-04-CID259-80250)

(1) Encls
1- Initial Report

Sp_ial Agont In Chargo

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSY1"I%rE

2

' ' " t%
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DEPARTMENT OF TH]_ ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL IN_GATION COMMAND _.

7STHMILrrARYi'OL[CEDETACHMENT(On)) (FWV)(-)
CAMPARIFJAN,KUWAIT

A.POAE99366

CIRC-ABE 5 Aug 04

MEMORANDUM FOR: Special Agentin Charge, 78TH Military Police Detachment (CID)

(FWD), 3D MP Group (CID), Baghdad, Iraq, APe AE 09342

SUBJECT: Information Report (0102-04-CID5 I9)

1. Your Request for Assistance (0213-04-CID259-80250) has been complet_ and is
documented in the attached enclosure.

2. There were no .0015 Funds expended orPrivacy Act Disclosures in the course of this

investigation.

Man-hours expended:
a. Investigation 5
b. Administrative 2

'd.DDForm270l 0 _0 -I
3. The _c ffcontact for this office is S_DS_r

.nail.

Encl (4)
1. AIR of SA_5 Aug 04 we1, MP
2. pertaining to Mr. Special Agent in Charge

3. Sworn

5 Aug 04
4. CID Form 44,

\

m_m.,_wmmmUna
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For Official Use Only
"s" Law Enforcement Sensitive

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Prisonerinterview/In_rrogationTeam(PIT)(CIDXFWD)

75_ MilitaryPoliceD_tachment(CID)(FWD)(-)
22_ MifltaryPoflceBattalion(CID)(FWD)

BaghdadCentnl ConfinementFacility(BCCF)
AbuGhraib,IraqAPOAE 09342

CIRFR-PIT 19 Jul04

MEMORANDUMFOR SpecialAgent inCharge, 78u'Military Police (MP) Detachment
(CID), Camp Victory, Baghdad, lraqAPO AE 09342

SUBJECT: Final Information Report (0112-04-CID789)

1. Referenceyour RFA (0213-04-CID259-80250), dated 15 July 04, is complete.

2. Man-hoursexpendedwere as follows:

a. Investigative: 6
b. Administrative! 2
c. Travel: 0 / x __

e. PrivacyAct Disc. 0

3. Point of contact for this report is SA _ at DNVT 550-2076 or e-

Encs
I.AIRof S_
2. InterrogationRecords and Reports Special Agent in Charge
3. Dossier

For Official Use Only

Law Enforcement Sensitive ..... _.,.... . ; _JUi! ':I;. ..
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F CW2 MNC4

° From: MNC422dMP8n(CID)S-3
Sent: 15,20044:25PM
To:

Cc: _FCV_ MNC-I Special Agent
Subject:. .RE:

Got it. Thanks a bunch.

From: [mailto_ IRDMS._d_MY.SMIL.MIL]
Sent er 15,
To: MNC-I 22d MP Bn (CID) S-3'

CC:subject: (_-mail)(E-mail} _,_ )

I talked with Terry yesterday. He ks the only person there right now
filling in for two other bodies so he is quite busy.

He has received a total of 14 RFA's from you, sent to him via HQUSACIDC. We
have USACIDC tracking numbers on all of them.

He has to first obtain the documents with which to search through and if

they are hits (and it appears they are) then he has additional work.

So, please consider this information above as a ist Info Report for the
above 14 RFA's. He acknowledges receipt of the RFA's and will work as

expeditiously as possible to complete the leads.

We have discussed a suspense for completion for three weeks from today (6
Oct 04). In three weeks, if I have not heard anything from SA_ I
will contact same for a status.

I understand this may not answer the mail for the CAT I updates, but please
reflect this information and if anyone has any questions, I will be the POC
for their questions/answers.

Thanks. _ _>
From: MNC-I 22d MP Bn (CID) S-3

[mail .raq.centcom.smil.mil]
Sent: )er 13, 2004 4:43 AM
To: CW3
CC: (E-mail)

Subject: ,S

Anything from_on the TF 626 detainee abuse cases. __,_

02273-9
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" _0 _,..L ..... "" ,; ' '-_ '_ "" _ 2 :J u v _. j v

• ,
". ' . • .:'..'. ' . :. C .,...

!::::>!/Fromi ( ;BELVOIRDMS.ARMY.SMIL.MIL] ! i: _>:::
- •Sent: " : ' i11'

To: IE-mail)(E-mail):i<!i._i<ii:!!::
Subject: FW: OT(AG-S ) ..... ;

- L'' . .--'.. . .

. ..:........ .... .:

...-; .:..... . ..:.':" . -.

_<:ii:'i,T::i:,!<
' - MOT (AG-SVR-24) " "".
,.. ::......." .... .. : . :...:...:..:}:::,.;.:_::..
• ... • . . . • . ..<= ...?

• : Guys ,,__ ,: .. _ "::..:<:..:.:

: >....::/,

No further action by this headquarters on this one.
.. ' . . . ; ,..:..

. v' "

Thanks. <" " -" ::.":!<<i:":::"
.- ' .... ._!]i-!,:"%".

e ...... . ..

From: army. smii. mil <% _

[mail us army.smil.mil] "
-. .. . ..: , ...

Mon 2004 4:0'8 AM. .. .-.-- .: ..
To: army. smil.mil; . ._ " '

•army. smil .mil
[: MOT (AG-SVR-24)

• . .;'. i ....

Forwarded for your review'action as deemed appropriate. ":_:;:_'<"<J'"'-_/:!:i':"ii'" --<.-.:.:-...

,,r-

"i"

..... . -: ::..._:.>....

• .' . . .

...L..7. _ :'.
.....

.' i..:'.' .. .-, -_ •

•:-. .: -<i<i?...

... ..

• "L. , ... .:: ."..":.....

. -. ;'-" .'._.".:, ,....

: F0_ OFF_Ct:,%_J_E.0_!LY 022740
-. . ...:

LAWENFOR_E[,<_E_TSENSITIVE I'_. , • _ .
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
DETAINEE ASSESSMENT TASK FORCE

US ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
6010 6TH STREET

FT BELVOI1L VA 22060

CIOP 19 Sep 04

MEMORANDUM FOR Chief, Current Operations

SUBJECT: Memorandum of Transmittal (DATF Tracking Number AG-SVR-24

1. A review of documents contained on the Joint Interrogation and Debriefing Center (JIDC)
Secure lntemet Protocol Rotar (SIPR) Server, which was imaged at Abu Ghraib Prison on 8 Jul

04, pttrsuant to a Commander's Authorization provided by MG Geoffrey D. MILLER,DeputYcommandingGene_oree - Iraq, indicates _ 13(_ CC)- _

Serial Number (.I_,._ was allegedly abu_ e_ .
The records also indicate the detainee s ISN was previously listed as 154729. (See Enelosures 1

and 2 for details)

2. The detainee in question is already listed as the victim of Report of Investigation (ROI)
0213-04-CID259-80250, based on a previous Request for Investigation, 0332-04-CID001.
These documents are being forwarded for use in the aforementioned ROI. No further action is

required.

806-0281, or via email at _ or_.smil.mil

2 Enclosures "_ -]
1. Interrogator Notes, 16 Feb 04
2. Statement of Possible Prisoner Abuse, 19 Special Agent
Feb 04

ij " : i 5
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Page(s)

Pending Declassification
Review
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CW3 MNC.I

From: _CW3 MNC-ISpecialAgent
Sent: 2004 3:14 PM
To: Lmry.smll.miP
Cc:

22d MP Bn (CID) S-3_ CPT
Subject: RI 6-26

'have 11 Reportsof Invesligatlon(RFA) pertainingto yourAOR. We have effected coordinationwithCPT
email,and he has requestedthat allactionspertainingto Task Force 6-26 be forwardedto youforaction.

I + 5 of the 11, and will be forwardingthe remainderupontheircompletion. If you findthat youneedmore
detail

contactme at the numberorema|! below. Also, the casesagent, Chief
,centcom.smil.mi)will be available.

The followingROIs have beenattached:

0127-04-C!D259-80t93

0127-04-,RFA,Fort 01Z7-(H-RFA,
Bragg.doc Attachments(FI:B...

0142-04-CID259-80206

..
0142-04-RFA,R: 0142-04RFA,

Bragg.doc Attachments(Fort....

02'l2-04-CID259..80249

0212-04.-RFA,Ft: 0212-04-RFA,
Bragg.doc Attachments(Fort...

• ,.... I

0213-04-RFA,Ft 0213-O4-RFA,
Bragg.doc Attachments(FtS,..

0246-04-CID259-80280

0246-04-RFA,Ft. 0246-04-RFA,
Bragg.do: Attachments(FtB,.,

Thanks,

Special Agentin Charge
DetaineeAbuseTask Force
22nd MP BN(CID) (FWD)
78th MP DET (CID) (FWD)
CampVictory,Iraq

PH:
CEL: ',

l " . i_ ° T

.(,':,- ;
022?43
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MNC-i to Chl

Sent: Friday, July 30, 2004 9:47 AM
To: TF 626 SJA'Jag(E-mail)
Subject: Detainee Abuse Inves_aUons

Sir,

I wouldlike to schedulea meetingwithyouto discuss6-8 investigationsreferencedetainee abuse allegations.I believeI
mentionedbeforethat my office has been taskedwithconductinginvestigationsinvolvingdetainee'smakingallegationsof
abuseby US Soldiers. These6-8 case fileswe have on handmentionedTF 6-26/TF NAMA was involvedin onewayor
another. We discoveredt_eir involvementthrougha reviewof the detaineefiles. CID Command has made thesepriority
investigationsandeach week we have to send sleeps to Commanddiscussingourweekly irwestig_ve activity.When
couldyouand I meet to discussthese matters? I appreciateyourtime. Thanks again.

Agent,n Charge _( "_'_ ICJ'_- I
78th MP DET (CID) (FWD)
Baghdad,Iraq
APO AE 09342

2

t
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RFA to Arifjan Page I of l

From __CWI_CEkC___3A -N: PMO"___.a_ Fl_f'_,._._Ec_ent ._a_r_ny_mtl> I_

Sent Thursday, July 29, 2004 1:15 pm
To :"

Subject RFAto Arl_an

Chris

WeopenedyourRFA'sandwillknockthemoutonthenexttriptoBucca.Herearethe referencenumbersfor
eachofthem:

0213-04=0102-04-CID519

If youhaveany questionsor needanythingfurtherpleaselet me know.

-..-. -; ,_.._, ,: . - ,, . , . :: , ¢,_ . , .. . .:

_,_,_._. https://webmdii.;.ds.,_Tn#.millframe.html?rt_6ssibt6.'--true&tang=en ,.;.'i _ ): _ ": 7/29/2004 :_: :' :" ,: :

022745
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AIR F¢_l_l U_o,lyIL_w_.fo=,me.tse.-4_vo 0ala-o4-c_,sg,0_
•_.,_ 01124)4-CID789

From _1___) US.a rm y,m.l!..>_

Sent Saturday, July 17, 2004 11:24 am

Bc¢

Subjed: AIR

finda goodnumber for Bucoa. We had a infore indicatedan SA
iportionof him sittingi,_d_,_0olygragh butdid_fommtton as to what was saidby
port speakingwith S_lt was related _rovided more informationbutwas

not annotatedon hisAIR. What I'm tryingto get isa littlemore_--_-_F_ the AIR thatwas providedto thisoffice.
Yourassistancein this matteris greatlyappreciated.

The InfoReportfrom youoffice 29 May 04, by SA_ .Yourcase numberwas 0006-04-
CID789. If l couldgo directwith obtainan errmilAIR of what he annotatedwhile inthe
interview,thatwouldbe great also.

SA

OOr o.o2o •

https:/Hcebmail.us.army.mil/fr.an_., h__t_g_ment SensitiVe 7il 8!2004 : ,.

022746
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Page(s)

2l--5G

Referred to:

U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND
7115 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD
ATTN: CCJ6'DM ..
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE
FLORIDA 3362 !-5101

Master Sergeant
smil.mil

(813)

022747
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• 021_1D259-,80250
DATE ..... OFFENSE 1UN D TO:. "' '\

=.

=.

ACTIVITY,/PERSON PHONENUMBER VICTIMSINTERVIEWED 24hours
EYEWITNESSESINTERVIEWED 24hours
EVIDENCEDEPOSITED 1dutyday
LABREQUESTS 5 dutydays
RFA'SSENTOUT 5 dutydays
MEANINGFULINVACTIVITY 10dutydays "
RFAFOLLOWUP 15dutydays
KNOWNSUBJFINALS 15dutydays .
UNFOUNDED FINALS 15 duty days
UNKNOWN. SUIBJFINALS 30 cal days

022748
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_:: AGEI_ ACTIVITYS__'_ _

sUM_v OF_rn_T_VE ACmV_..
RFA's

forwardedthroughMr._CID Command,pfor to anyactionbeing

) 04 _"F] L"] Drafted SITREP.

I: 20

) 04 r,- _,_ Coordinated !OperationsOfficer,22"_Military
Police Battalion /raq (CVIZ), who confirmed the RFA was sent to

I: 30 Security Operations Training Facility, Fort Bragg, NC,
_ID projected date was provided concerning the completion

of the RFA.

Sep 04 Drafted weekly update.

13 Sep 04 Coordinated with Mr._for status of RFAs. Message forwarded. Awaiting reply.

1730, 15 Sep 04 Received email from CW3_ Current
Fort Belvoir, VA, who related she had coordinated with SA 4
confirmed he had received the RFAs concerning "IF 6-26. CW3
the projected completion date for the RFAs was projected for 6 Oct 04. Posted
email to file.

04 Drafted SITREP.

I: 20

04 About 0820, 22 Sep an email with attached
documents from CW3 CID Command, Fort Belvoir, VA. The

I: 20 attached documents gation reports (SECRET) and a Statement of
Possible Prisoner Abuse Abu Ghurayb Prison (SECRET), which detailed

complaint. Posted to file.

Drafted SITREP. _

CgD FORM 28 I_IR.EVIOUS EDtrFIONS OF THIS FORM W_LL _E USED UNTIL F_J_tAUSTED
1 Oc_ 80

.................... "5 i,L, i ,_ "
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_-A--_---_---_Ty y ControlNumber _ - _ "" : -

0700, 26 Aug 04

we will prepare RFAs and forward to

with a CC copy to Ops. Acc copy will also

to the TF 6-26 SJA, Iraq.

Special Agent in Charge

i st SFOD-D CID

DEN: 236.0755/910.396.0755

_m: '. smil .mil

CXD _ORM 28 PREVIOUSRDITXONS OF %_8 _R_ WELL BE U81_DU_I-L F_%_T_D
Oct 80

02275(I

DOD-044475

DOD-044475



" AGENTS ACTIVITY SU IARY Ceatr_ Number , .

LCtvnn_t_- i_t7 _ _ O_.04-Cm2._9-So2so

04 [Received final informationreportfrom CampAriOan:K._a,._it.TheAgent's

InvestigationReportdetailed obtaininga copy of Mrm__ __.._ records
I: 30 \ on file at CampBucca, IZ andtheinterviewofMrgl_ _

\ indicatedhe was taken to SaddamInternationalAirporta _d__...terro_._te_where
\ he was punchedandkicked by unidentifiedindividuals.I_.I _provided a

, physical description of the interrogators. The __ re were no
"_i medical files on file at the facility. (See AIR o_f ro_l_*tails.)Posted to

1300,24Aug04 / / IDra_ed RFA fo-e_rF6-26. Willi_e forwardedwhen all RFA s forT_F6-26

1:120 / and do_i_oade_Frohard drive. "

0_/ Drafted 2_ Status Report to correctly identify Mr. I Disc_ssedwith
SAC. Reviewed. Approved. Posted to file. SAC Dispatched. } P

I 20 _ -

C[D FORM 28 I'REV|OUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED
1 Oct 80

DU

022751
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Ill ' I I! I r

AC | Ceatrel_Dmber
t 0213-04-CID259-.80250

SUMMARYOF_VE$1W_TIVEACITIVITY

04 Seat _maJlto statusof_oordirm_onwith his higherfor
getting "readon" to the to review cases from "IF6-26. Pextedemail toI\,_

I0 _ L'])(_)-I ROI 0127-04-CH)259. " _

04 Sent email statusof coordinationwith his higherfor
getting"re_ on"to the to review cases from k Postedemail to

I:10 ROI 0127-04-CID259. \ -I

04 Between to contactSA
orderto RFA's and further

I:30 ernail to respondedand
confirmedhis office theRFAs.

0910, 19 E)4 Received email from rF 6-26, DNVT
529-6859, who related would be

I:20 handling any this
coordinateany "IF6-
26, etc.. Sentemail to office wouldcomply.

Posted email to ROI 0127-04-CUD259. _ C---_)(C,) _[

1100, 19Aug 04 1 to Mr.
with TF 6-26 RFA's in

I:l 5 to SA

him and he to

completion. _I (C_ _ 1
)4 Received related the investigationsshouldbe directed

Forwarded mssg to Mr.
20 f for action. Posted entail to ROI 0127-04-

CID259.

CID FORM 7.8 FREVJOUS EDtITtONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EX_IAUSTED
i Oc_0

.... : .... : :_ - • : - ../" kJ i_ __, ._.

022752
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I:60

About 0900, 9 Aug 04, copy of the
cornIep=Lq_RFAfrom Camp Aril_Kuwait. The RFA indicated the interview of

I:20 )'_I Mr_ was completed._detailed his abuse, which occurred at the
Saddam Intem_Qnal Airporg. The AIR indicated the detainee file was obtained
and forwarded to _Is, offi-ce/The AIR indicated medical files of_

could not be located; _ _ I_'_C) -_ _

.119, 13 Aug Betwo_n 1000,9Aug04- 1119, 13 Aug04,

contact at his DNVT number. -I
h30 (G3 --"_

1658, 12 Aug 04 Sent email to CO ' the email address he is not

0836, 13 04 a meeting with his office.

with who related this office would be allowed access

in Balad, Camp Fernandez Long PlancL COL
I:40 _requested this office and advise him when the visit

would take place. COl this oftiee provide an update to
MG MILLER concerning the conduct of our investigation.

/_ tKt_-0 _' r-o g",¢x ,co, ,¢f-vr-_. _t.¢-.

CID FORM _ PRIgV$OUS EDFFIONS OF THIS FORM WELL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED
I Oct gO

. _ _.- , ---,_i.

_.... "..... _ ' " _.... ' " _..... "_""02- "53'27
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AGENTS ACTIVITY SUMMARY
{CID Re, elatiOn t95-1_ 0213--04-4_[D2_9-80250

'FIM_ DATE_,A/qD AGI_fl" , SU_Y OF ]_IVES'rlGATI_E ACITIVI'_ ,

1300,4 Aug 04 78'_ MP Det, CampArifjan,Kuwait wasgoing up to Camp Bur_ to complete

l_ RFA this week. Case fileto SA__ i
Need to coordinate with Camp ArifjanCID a_the end of the week pertainingto

their investigation. /

, Add delayed Entry ref. The Coordination?th thfeTF 6-26 LNO.

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF T_IS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED
I OctS0

:d _ kJ-'., ,.. _ 3:

022754
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1315,29 Jul 04 Received Acknowledgmentfrom Arii:jantheir case number is (0102-04-CID519)
Related theirnext trip to Bu¢cawas next week.

/"1 I "7"o 5,4c... for £eoi-_ .

i

CgD FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED
[ Oct 80

• _,_ , ,_ ._,:,3_. _ ,_.,,,_i. .•..,...., _ ._:_ ..,._.":,..o:::_ . _...... '. ......

.., . , • .

022755
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CIDFORM28 PREVIOUSEDITIONSOFTHiSFORMWiLL BEUSEDUNTILEXHAUSTED

...... 02275c:
-...

• ,to_ _._.,._o _:, _,
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[ARY Concro!Number

.. ) 0213-04-CID259-80250

_. _v_ DA_ _'_DA._T SU_¥ O_I_,F_'r_Ar_ Acrrrvrr,/

.... BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: .._)(v¢) (c)
About 1200, 13 Ju104, S_ Imocivcd a Roquc_'t for Investigation

that a review of Interrogation Rq_ortS contained in the Joint Interrogation and

gafion Opc_rations Database revealed Mr_
RS 156676 may have been abus_ while

__'fo_, Iraq whqo uefied _--_-mputer database which disclosed Mr.
_was possibly captured and detained by TF 6-26 due to capturing unit
states "Coalition Fome.,s2.azat__o statements were contained in the detainee file

bearing the name_d_ These two names are

consistent with prior TF 6-26 invvs_-tio.____..-. _(7/) Co)- 2_

2230, 14 Jul 04 , SAgas contacted by S__t,vho related an Agent
from his orb'icewoff_Cbe able to arri_ad toward_ the beginning of Aug

, 04. _ _ )o (_') CC)--[

1000, 15 Jul 04 Drafted Initial report and assembled case file. Drafted RFA to the BCCF.

04 To SAC for Review.

q

DOD-044482
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATIONREPORT .o,.u,,,8_o213_-c,D2_2_
-- ,,,. ,. ..,

CID Regulation 195-1

PAGE 1 OF 1PAGE

DET/_..$ .......

About 1200, 13 Jul 04, S_eeeived a Request for Investigation (RFI) 0332-04-CID001, from
the U.S. Army Criminal Inv_6"tigationC_nmand that a review of Interrogation Reports contained in the Joint
_ation and Debriefing Center (J]I)C) Interrogation Operatiom Datable reve,alcd Mr_

About 140C, 13 Jul 04, __c¢,ardinated with MAJ_ S3A, MNF-I, _Dotakt_

Operations, Camp Victo ;y,_d their computer __ Mr/_{vas possibly
captured an_ detained b!i TF 6,.26 due to captufin_ Cqalition Forces" and two s-_,_---'_ts were
:ontained ir_the detainee_ file b _aring the namcs_a__ These t _/q/namcs are
-onsistent with prior TF_-26 i;westigations.//_ r_ _ [ / \

BAGHDAD, IRAQ
SIGNATURF:..... DATE EXHIBIT

13 Jul 04
1

CID FORM 94 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
1 FEB 77 LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

022753
..... • . ...... ,,_.,. 61'

.%.....

DOD-044483

DOD-044483



FOROFF' 'tLUSEONLY4.AWENFORCEMENTSE'""RIVE 0213-04-CID259-80250

AGENT'S INVESTIGATIONREPORT ) RONU=

t
0112-06-C|D789

C/D Regulation 195-1
PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES

.i I ._ i

DETNI-S

Basisof Investigation:On 15 Ju104,thisofficereceiveda Category1 Request ForAssistance
(RFA)(0213-04-CID259-80250)to interviewandobtainalldetentionandinterrogation
documentationpertainingto NationalDetainee

ReportingSystem(NDRS) _ __

About2130, 15 Jul04, SA__queried theBiometri_ A_to ated Toolset(BATS) and "
obtainedthe interrogationrecordsa_hdreportsforDetaine_(See InterrogationReportand

About1000, 16 Jul04, with
istrateCellAdministratiOnNCOIC Confim

Iraq (AGI), whostated Detainee file was locatedat DetaineeOperations,

MNC-..._ _.(-_) [_ __

1040, 16 JyY_4, S/_ ltnatedwith
About 191stMP____E(N,DetaineeAid (DAS), BCCF that no

About1300, 16 July 04, S.__-,eol1_rnated
391stMP BN, Detainee In-P_ction, B( _edt )r Detainee

1315, 16July 04, with
MP BN, Detain_ BCCF,AGI, who stated no

propertyatBCCF. __, (71",_IfC'__I . ,-

About 0900, 19 Jul04, S_coordinated withthe 391stMP BN, Operati AGI,
and determined that Detaifiee OMAR wastransferred to Camp Bucca on 2 Jut 04.

STATUS: Your RFA has been completed in the attached enclosures. No further investigative
activity is anticipated by this office.
_tlIIIIIIlIIIIlIIIIIIIIlIilillIi/ilIilIlILAST ENTRY_IflililIIIlIlIlIIlIIIlIIIIIIllltllilIIlllIIIIIIIIIlIII

ORGANIZATION
PR|SONER INTERROGATION TEA_ (PIT)(CID)
Baghdad Central Confinement Facility,Abu Ghraib09342

DATE [ EXHIBIT19Jul04

tip _o_,_9, FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

022?59
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATIVEREPORT RolNUMBER0102.04-C! 10
CID 195.1

p{c)-._ PAGE I OF 1 PAGES
DETAILS

About Z8Jul 04, Assistance(RFA)
Baghdad,IZ, APO AE 09342

:this

Camp ] concerning
officeobtainallrecords

0725, 5 Aug Detainee Processins,

160TH MP BN, CBIZ NDRS primout for Detainee which listed his name

)out 0805, 5 Aug 04, SA detained in Tikrit, Iraq, he
;taken to Saddam where he was forced was made to walk
walls while blindfolded, and was made to while in

positions he was ptmohed once in a and he was ki. once in the
but each time he had a bag over his head who struck him. (See Sworn Statement

details)

COMMENTS: Detainee f his correct name was

_bout 1600, 5 Aug 04, St_.coordinated with SG'I_520TH Area Support
_edicai Company, CBIZ, who related _w of the detain,de r_o_6Tdsshowe-_Td'_medical records on file for

ORGANIZATION

7@ Military Police Detachment (CID)(FWD)
Camp Arifjan, Kuwait, APO AE 09366
'DATE lEXHIBIT

5 Aug 04 !
1

C R OFFICIAL USE ONLY
1FEB77 t..a_ _',_.F_,._e,,_,_i' .fe_=c.'/-,'ve _f_c. / I

_ -. ,t V '.,L, '
.:., ._ , ; . ,. . . . _ ' , ; . .. . : _ - _ . ,

022760

DOD-044485
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30. Maritah

32.,lobDescriptioldLocation: 34, SecurityCir. 36. Spou,._Mil{t=rT: Branch:
5" �ð�•�Œ�;'/-"Y_:Cl.o:[3

37. Alias/Nicknamcs: 38. AIias/Nicknames: 1,,

40, Unil/Orllaaizatiml: l 41. Unit PhoneNumb=r: Hon_: Cell/Palclr:

42. MilitaryScrvic.¢"_ I 43. Sub Unit: I 44. Fort/City: 45. Stale: 46. Country: 47. Zip CoddAPO:
48. Hone Address: -- 49. 50. State:

54, FamilyRvl" 55. LastName: 56. First Name: 57, Middle Name:

[5B.SocialSecmit'/: [ 59.C_,rade.,'Rank: 60.MC: j61.Unit:
City: 63. Slate: 64. ZIP/APO: 65. Phone: Wk: Hm:

66,Oirl'cns¢Code: 68.OffenseCode: 69.UFC: 70.OK¢n,s¢Code: 7l.UFC: 72.OffenseCode: 73.UFC:

Telephone: ETS: PCS/DEROS: Date I Time ln_:rviewSTART:Date: Time:

Placeof Inttr,,,icw: Date/ Time InterviewEND:
Date: Time:

Disposilioa:

74. Catcgonj: 75. TTpe: 76. Recovered: "/7.Value: hsurtr:, Policy: Ycar/Da_'Exp:.
Ycs:l-I No:[] /

79.Year: I 80.Make: 81.Model: i 82.VehicleStyle: 83.#ofD°°rs: t 84-C°t°r. i 8&Size:.

1t6.V.I.N: $7. LicensePlale: I 88. Stale: J 89.DOD DecalN'_,L_,,_
I ]

NOTES: _, .x

LAST HIV TEST: ........

CID FORM 44-R..,Onlin¢ v_-sion FHTX, |9_
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY _-,,_! ffLaw Enforcement Sensitive

' ":.._'3 '" "_; : ':: ' ;
% ,- .,

022761
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/ • • :_..

//I

/ i. "
; .- .." _. "" - : :i' ..

• • , - .... t ': • -'. : '., •

:_ CID FORM 66 _ -,
1 1

- . .. '._ • : -' .. .

// DATE ,'" i .....:'-:-2TIME RECEIVED 7. CASE NUMBER
/ ._ -

13 Jul 04 1200 0213-04-CID259-80250
3. OFFENSE 8. ASSIGNED TO

Assault/Cruelty and Maltreatment • '

4. SUBJECT 9. TYPE OF ACTION
GC

5. VICTIM -- 10.

,_R_ m_PORTS
TYPE ' SUSPENSE COMP

6. CASEDESCRIPTION [ t.,_ INI/SSI 15 Jul 04 15"3"ffI.-

RFI 0332-04-cID001, Interrogation reports relate Mr.__was _'_C_ _e:M_'O(- . ,,_ _"O/..
abused while detained on BIAP _,_Q [3 ._ 0 (_ "

N.g_c i1 _uao_

11. OTHER ACTION 12. CID FUNDS. 3 }_C.. ---- _.'ll g_ {, _

ACTION RQRD COMPL DATE AMOUNT "_ k C.._ _ '7-'/_O

•

•

/ J¢" I

u__.0,%¥
LAWF._FOftCE;_IEt_T.SENSffiVE 02 2,_62

000 71
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DETAINEE ASSESSMENT TASK FORCE

CASE FINDING STATEMENT

Date Reviewed: 27.Apr 05

Reviewer: _ _f_ ([_1 _6) -'1
Case Number:_l?__25:P_g0250

Offense: Assault/Cruelty & Maltreatment

Status: Open

FINDINGS OF DATF REVIEW:

a. All leads appear to have been completed.

RECOMMENDATION: _g__!_6:_g_ :_d :e!6_e&

(o-z_
A/tZ3 u: 4¢v,,,,-/ JA--

/ , [

o .

0227C:;
F,J_',.OF'F:!C::,,_,.L: ON_,'::..#_:.,'.¢. _

.............., ,>'=(':_-::,,,ITIVE 0 00 7 2
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.... ATTN: _Current Operations, 6010 6thStreet,¥oi't Belqoir,_VA:_22066-5506 • _i:_ : , ;_ :" :-,
' .. " . . " ., . ' i . ' 3 , "" ": .

. . . ... .

, -_>,-':'_".':'_:';" :ou,_,JECT:::Memorandtmi for Record documenting :the transfer of CID Report.of ......." - "
Investigations, (ROI) from the 11thMP Bn (CID) to Current Opns, Hq's, USACIDC; fora

. . . . .;, - . , . ., _ ' .- _ '

detemaination of further .investigative .activitY. : ' "..... :

• ., . .. -

•, " 1. The attached originals of CIDcase files are forwarded to Current 0pns, Hq's,

USACIDC, forreview. Request Ciarrent Opns determine the appropriate CID unit to
continue the investigations. : • : . : " . ' : " '
. - , .- . - . . . . : .

•, . :_ - . " • " . .-: ' : • - ..' ...' " • :. - - : k: ' " " : " { . 7 ' ; _, i:i ? "

;2 _...._; .... . ' "' ' " .... __'°' .... :' : _""::' " _" ';2--o'_'__:: " ::: " " :i .:i_e.i ltt _ B I(CID) h:asbeenffnable_ctci'Ndr0Ughlj) investigate these ROI dUe'to .... ,'
" : .... ° ; " " _S-: the suspects and wxmesses involvement mSpecml Access Program (SAP) and/or the :; . . .....-. : -::

;e_,,._ _,-;, security classificatibn of the uni{ they wet{ _signed io d_ theoffense under,_., :_... : ..... :.-
investigation. Attempts by Special Agents assigned to th e 11 MP Bn (CID) tobe'"read
on"tothese programs has been unsuccessful. ! :; ' - • ,- • '

4. Point Of contact for this office is the undersigned at DSN 3 i 8-822-2859/30 or email:

_'_,ira/,:_.l.centcom.mil. ' " "" _- -_-.. " '", -'-
• . . . ..,

i

. .: . -[ .Asst Bn Opns Officer.,.. " " , . :="

? _ .*, _ ; . . ,:' , ._.

• . ' ... :: ", ' .: 2

. . . ..
. ' • .. , ' . . . . ': . . : . <

, : " :_ ,::. . _. ,. , :...+..,.,: ;..: ....5.1:: iI -":..,:)!........ '.... ' ....... i :." ' : .i.... • ' : _ "," : :., . : -
. . :.._. .... : ...., ; _ : • " " i _ ' "

: ." i 2 ,, " _ " " " " • : _:.:,2!

: .. . . ::.: .- . '_ '_-_:_.:,.... .... -_ . ._.. • . ... .- . ,...-:. .

:. _:_,.:-__":,:::::._>_VV.:- _-.:..;::7:::.;7 ' r: .-._:_ .::_,-_:!->!:_!_{!__+.:;_,f f_ •_:'ag_¥N_:.".'7-.-:-:..:-":. ":"-: _;-:-_:.7.:_.:.!firi/_ 7'.79:::._-2_gi_¢;f:,"-
. :- .a- rS.')" .";¢.:_ _.i-" :_: ._;--_::£-_:':_:r;_.._ .;.: :.: :.. : • - ". • .. ::: _ :::,_.:'..'-Qi;:.'¢: k::_;>:e;=.c_:::-;::;..:::.'g3_C_;-;,.->e 6' >.:-'..'. :. "- -'.: -f-:.':" :_:.'-_Z_g_..:_'.-'"-'?.*:.:,: '5 ..:;"/". .7- .;:.E_.z:;.Si_-.£ _!_;}1_ IJ::Lt":::'f*.l'-7_.-+_:._.2]:g'-:[-_:

•...-" _ ::,: :_. <g 5= :v ..<..¢--> -;_._.'.'r_" "" -." - g. :. '- -"...... : L; :;:.a:r;:"_:g" :-'z.c_':_;_zs':..=_t', :.-gc:;E'a:, _:_:.vt:.'g.:.'z.:_,.;'.. ; =.,3; ;c .<._-_'._.;:_%,:.'.'-;>;_}....-_'-_ ..'.. ' " " .: :_:._1" _: .'-.";<,:.5;<,: ;,:... ;. ,:a-;'_ :,:!_.'4_,:.= .:ff..:_
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List of ROI's:

0094,04-CID259-80177
0127-04-CID259-80193
0129-04-CID259-80195
0139-04-CID259-80203
0142-04-CID259-80205
0176-04-CID259-80265
0213-04-CID259-80250
0220-04-CID259-80254
0221-04-CID259-80255
0260-04-CID259-80292

0281-04-CID259 (SDF)
0334-04-CID259-80337
0336-04-CID259-80338
0342-04-CID259-80342
0344-04-CID259-80344
0360-04-CID259-80353
0382-04-CID259-80369
0386-04-CID259-80371
0428-04-CID259-80400
0429-04-CID259-80401
0433-04-CID259-80405
0005-05-CID259-362'03

0031-03-CID899-63493

000 74-
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
11TH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)

UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND

BAGHDAD, IRAQ, APO AE 09342

CIRF-ZA-OP _/___A. _/P [ ... S: 214MarApr0505
I

MEMO_UM FOR Commander, 48th Military Police Detachment (CID), Camp Victory, Iraq,
APO AE 09342

SUBJECT: Request for Correction -Report of investigation (ROI) 0213-04-CID259-80250 (0125-
05-CID001)

1. Reference CID Regulation 195-1, CID Operations.

2. A review of the listed ROI was conducted by Headquarters, USACIDC, to ensure administrative
requirements in referenced regulation were met. Administrative/investigative deficiencies were
identified and are documented in the enclosed attachments.

3. Request acknowledgement of this request no later than 7 Mar 05. A response to this request to
include the status of the investigation will be forwarded thru.this headquarters to HQ, USACIDC,
no later than the above suspense date.

4. Point of contact for this action is the undersigned, DSN 318-822-2829/30, or email

/ll__ iraq.centcom.mil.

_--.... ///original si_Encl

as WO1, MP
EC / LOGSEC Officer

_o_o_T,_ _. o_,.Y ,__,_._o_.M_.__._i=_ 022766

" 000 75
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" _1 • U.S. ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
60t0 6TM STREET

FORT BELVOIR, VIRGINIA 22060-5506

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

S: 14 Apr 05

CIOP-CO 1 Mar 05

MEMORANDUM FoR Commander, 3rd Military Police Group (CID), USACIDC, 4699 North 1st

Street. Forest Park, GA 30297-5119 .

SUBJECT: Request for Correction-ROI 0213-04-CID259-80250 (0125-05-CID001)

1. Reference CII) Regulation 195-1, CID Operations, 15 Jan 04.

2. A review of the listed Report of Investigation (ROI) was conducted by tltis headquarters to
ensure administrative requirements in referenced regulation were met. Administrative/investigative
deficiencies were identified and are documented in the attached Sheet.

3. Request acknowledgement of this request no later than 8 Mar 05. Corrective action should be
documented in a memorandum. Forward the memorandum and a copy of the corrected ROI/Final
Supplemental (as appropriate) to this headquarters no later than the suspense date. All
correspondence should clearly identify the HQUSACDC control number.

4. Point of contact is CW3

FOR THE DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF, G-3: " _:>_) (4 --] '

//off
Encl

as CW5, MP
Chief, Investigative Operations Division

FOR O_'H_ ,l_! ' :""" {"" •......... :._,_'_:.4;.JE¢
LAW _:_:m*,: c: :,',,,_,-!!._

Pdnted
on _ Recycled Paper

O00 76

DOD-044492

DOD-044492



_} DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
( ' UNITEDSTATESARMYCRIMINALINVESTIGATIONCOMMAND

60106th STREET
FORTBELVOIR,VIRGINIA22060

28 February 2006

MEMORANDUM FOR Chief, Current Operations, United States Army
Criminal Investigation Command, Fort
Belvoir, VA 22060

SUBJECT: Transmittal of Information

1 The attached documents reflects this office's review of

documentation pertaining to a Detainee Abuse Investigation, ROI
0213-04-CID259-80250.

2. Information is provided for review and action as deemed

appropriate. It is recommended this investigation be reopened
and address the issues identified.

4. Point of contact this memorandum is SA

.army.mil or the erslg
806

///ori inal sac
1 encl

as CW2,. MP

Special Agent

FOROrF<,,_A{.b_=EONLY
o.',%.,% .LAW ENFORCE_4EN]"c:_,_,.,JTfVE

,,,=oo,'I_ ,Ec_c_oo_,.., - 022768

0O0 77
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DETAINEE ASSESSMENT TASK FORCE

CASE FINDING STATEMENT

/

Date Reviewed: 26 Feb 05

Case number: 0213-04-CID259-80250

Offense: Assault / Cruelty & Maltreatment

Status: Closed as a Final (C) on 27 Oct 04

FINDINGS OF DATF REVIEW" _ [_'_/,, , i " '

to lde'_d_"_ 'e_rv_i(e_w)th_interroators and screemn"" " " ers°nnel1. No effort was made "de_y an, g g p
who were working at th_emporary Screening Facility (TSF) during the time period of
the alleged_5 Jan 05). The detainee provided very good descriptions of the

interpreter_ as well as other individuals who were involved or present during the
abuse and it_p0ssible to identify suspects based on his •descriptions,

2. The "lost records" explanation is unacceptable. Capture reports and interrogation reports
do not just sit in a database on a local hard drive. They are submitted to higher echelons
as well as other intelligence activities in an expeditious manner. The bottom line is this
detainee's circumstances were rather unique, due to his relationship to another high value

detainee (as detailed in the case file). Because of this relationship, the interrogators
would have prepared and submitted a report to higher echelons. There is not indication
that we had MI or the TSF search the available databases for any reports pertaining to this
detainee.

3. During his interview with CID, the detainee Stated he agreed to show the interrogators
where the person lived who provided his fake passport. The detainee stated he was taken
by helicopter to show the interrogators the location and then he was taken to Abu Ghraib.

Again, more information that can be used to distinguish this detainee from other
detainees and assist in identifying the individuals who interrogated him.

4. "

_Q (_C)-_.._ operational security purposes to protect the identity of the capturing personneI and the
personnel who captured the detainee would not have been the same personnel who
interrogated him. In the statements tthey both

6.,'_) stated, "It was reported to me that :was t the homeof... ?'. This clearly demonstrates
capturing unit personnel. Further, the memorandum as to the ROI
states "The Temporary administrative staffhas used the following

(_c,_.} pseudonymSclearthat ! during that time It is

lof2 022769FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

FOROFF Oi/LUSEONLY
8EN81TtVE 0 O0 78

DOD-044494

DOD-044494
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DETAINEE ASSESSMENT TASK FORCE
CASE FINDING STATEMENT

5, Exhibit 9 (AIR) contains a paragraphthat statesinterrogationreportswere reviewed that
had variations of the detainee's name;however, the date of birth on the reports did not
match the detainee's date0fbirth. The AIR does not indicatewhether or not the dates of
birth Wereclose to the detainee's dateof birth. We have found that the samedetainee
may have numerousdates of birth listed in his records due tea Varietyof reasons,
including admin errors or even because the detainee simply does not know his exact date
of birth. Also of note in this case is the fact that the detainee's father was detained during
the same time period and the detainee andhis fatherhave very similarnames. The
questionedinterrogation reports should have been reviewed for content andCompared
with subsequent_eports that we do have from when the detainee was at Abu Ghraib. The

• detaineewas questionedconcerning.a verv,saeei$ic issue andthe circumstancesof his

capture were similarly.uny_ --_ . .
// 6. The case file containe_fcopy ot_statement; however, it was not attached

" .// _'bit i, which include the detainee records as well as a copy of .
,/,\q / _statement" " " • . " . . -.
y /£ ' _ Exhibit •,5contained several aliases that were not listed in the VICTIM BLOCK o the :

_, ] ROI' i'e'_) Ind_apparent misspelling Ofdetainee's actual name)"
Exhibit 4 reflects tha}/the detainee had another Internment Serial Number_

apparently from a p_vious capture. Should have been llsted in the VICTIM?LOCK.
RECOMMENDATION: [Reopen this investigation and address the aforementio_fed issues.
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Occurrence: 0001/5 Jan Jan 04

Location: Unknown BIAP, Baghdad, IZ, APO AE 09342
Subject:

LCivilian,Internment Serial Number (ISN)

Offense: Aggravated Assault, Cruelty and Maltreatment /_,v,_)

This investigation was initiated upon receip_04-CID001, from

HQUSACIDC, which indicated a review o_interr0gation reports revealed
he was allegedly abused while detained by us Coalition Forces.

A review of this case file and investigative reports revealed this detainee was captured
and detained by Task Force 6-26. Task Force 6-26 is stationed out of Fort Bragg, NC. A
Request for Assistance was sent to the CID assest with this Task Force. An Information
Report was provided to this office which stated fake names were used by the 6-26
members. The only names identified by this investigation were determined to be fake
names utilized by the capturing soldiers; however, the abuse allegedly occurred during
the interrogation of the detainee. The 6-26 CID agent related that the capturing soldiers
would not know who theinterr0gator s were. 6-26 also had a major computer
malfunction which resulted in them losing 70 percent of their files; therefore, they can't
find the cases we need to review.

This investigation meets the necessary requirements and does not needto be reopene&
. Hell, even if we reopened it we wouldn!t get anymore information th_n we already have.
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